

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 99 OF 2006 IN SLP(C) 7612/2003

VIJAY SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KHAZAL MOHD. WANI & ORS.
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Respondent(s)

WITH
I.A.Nos.33-34 in SLP(C)No.7612/2003
(For permission to impleadment and directions)

Date: 13/07/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRANFor Petitioner(s) Mr.Raju Ramachandran, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr.Altaf H.Nayak, Adv.Genl.
Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.
Mr.S.Mehdi Imam, Adv.Mr.Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.
Mr.V.K.Biju, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard both sides.

Learned Adv.General for the State submitted that there are three vacancies. Further steps may be taken by the State Government to fill up these vacancies. It is submitted that the rest of the vacancies are reserved category vacancies, which cannot be filled up by general category candidates. In view of the submission made, nothing survives in this petition. Learned counsel for the intervenor submits that some of the seats reserved for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes were de-reserved by the State. Those who are affected by such decision would be at liberty to take appropriate steps. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that there are 30 candidates who have been illegally

denied appointment, pursuant to the orders of this Court.
liberty to
challenge the same.

Such candidates would be at

The contempt petition as well as the applications are disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master